

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

Misc. No. 17, September Term 2024

SCM-MISC-017-2024

ESTAFANY MARTINEZ

Appellant,

v.

AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC

Appellee,

Certified Question of Law from the United States

District Court for the District of Maryland

Civil Action No. 22-00502-BAH

(The Honorable Brendan A. Hurson)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE MARYLAND CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, INC. AND THE
MARYLAND RETAILERS ASSOCIATION**

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC

/s/ William F. Kiniry, III

William F. Kiniry, III (Bar No.1306190157)

DLA Piper LLP (US)

650 S. Exeter Street, Suite 1100

Baltimore, MD 21202

(410) 580-3000

(410) 580-3001

william.kiniryiii@us.dlapiper.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURAE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

I. The *De Minimis* Rule Is in Harmony with This Court’s Decision in *Amaya*7

II. There Is No Legal Obligation to Permit Employees to Bring Personal Items on an Employer’s Premises, and Amazon Should Not Be Punished for Providing This Benefit to Its Employees.....9

III. Advancements in Technology Do Not Obviate the Necessity of the *De Minimis* Doctrine19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aiken v. City of Memphis</i> , 190 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Amaya, v. DGS Construction, LLC</i> , 479 Md. 515, 278 A.3d 1216 (2022)	6, 7, 12
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	15, 19
<i>Anderson v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. Tx. Apr. 5, 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 44 F. App’x 652 (5th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Andrews v. Dubois</i> , 888 F. Supp. 213 (D. Mass. 1995)	16
<i>Chambers v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 938 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	16
<i>Corbin v. Time Warner Entm’t-Advance/ Newhouse P’ship</i> , 821 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>England v. Advance Stores Co.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 423 (W.D. Ky. 2009).....	17
<i>Frlekin v. Apple Inc.</i> , 8 Cal. 5th 1038 (2020)	9
<i>Huerta v. CSI Elec. Contractors</i> 15 Cal. 5th 908 (2024)	15
<i>Mitchell v. JCG Indus.</i> , 745 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> 650 F.3d 350, 373 (4th Cir. 2011)	8, 14
<i>Porter v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.</i> , No. 4-12-0258, 2012 WL 7051311 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 10, 2012)	16
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	16

<i>Singh v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 421 P. 3d 1114 (Cal. 2018)	16, 17
<i>United Food & Commer. Workers Union, Local 1473 v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 367 Wis. 2d 131	17

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act	13, 15, 16, 17
Kentucky Wages and Hours Act.....	17
LE §§ 3-501 to 3-509	1
Maryland Wage Laws	1, 2, 4, 5, 20
COMAR 9.12.41.10.....	1, 12
